
RICHARD WARREN, PRESIDENT MIKE CLAUSEN, BOARD MEMBER

MIKE COOKSLEY, VICE-PRESIDENT RANDY WOODARD, BOARD MEMBER

JAY MARTIN, BOARD MEMBER NANCY OJEDA, BOARD MEMBER

CHUCK ENGELKEN, BOARD MEMBER

CITY OF LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION MEETING AGENDA

Notice is hereby given of a meeting of the City of La Porte Development Corporation to be held on 
February 23, 2015, at the City Hall Council Chambers, 604 W. Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, 
beginning at 5:00 PM to consider the following items of business:

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. AUTHORIZATIONS

(a) Consider approval of minutes of the meeting of the La Porte Development Corporation 
Board held on February 9, 2015 - P. Fogarty

(b) Consider approval or other action authorizing staff to execute payment in the amount of 
$9,338.94 to Ronda Stockton, owner of And Sew It Began - S. Livingston

(c) Consider approval or other action authorizing Staff to publish 60-day public notice of a public 
hearing to consider awarding an economic development grant to the owners of Fischer's Do 
It Best Hardware for an amount not to exceed $350,000 - S. Livingston

RICHARD WARREN, PRESIDENT MIKE CLAUSEN, BOARD MEMBER

MIKE COOKSLEY, VICE-PRESIDENT RANDY WOODARD, BOARD MEMBER

JAY MARTIN, BOARD MEMBER NANCY OJEDA, BOARD MEMBER

CHUCK ENGELKEN, BOARD MEMBER

CITY OF LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION MEETING AGENDA

Notice is hereby given of a meeting of the City of La Porte Development Corporation to be held on 
February 23, 2015, at the City Hall Council Chambers, 604 W. Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, 
beginning at 5:00 PM to consider the following items of business:

CALL TO ORDER

AUTHORIZATIONS

(a) Consider approval of minutes of the meeting of the La Porte Development Corporation 
Board held on February 9, 2015 - P. Fogarty

(b) Consider approval or other action authorizing staff to execute payment in the amount of 
$9,338.94 to Ronda Stockton, owner of And Sew It Began - S. Livingston

(c) Consider approval or other action authorizing Staff to publish 60-day public notice of a public 
hearing to consider awarding an economic development grant to the owners of Fischer's Do 
It Best Hardware for an amount not to exceed $350,000 - S. Livingston

3. SET DATE FOR NEXT MEETING

4. STAFF REPORTS

(a) Receive Financial Report - M. Dolby

5. Board member comments regarding matters appearing on agenda; Recognition of 
community members, city employees, and upcoming events; inquiry of staff regarding 
specific factual information or existing policies.

6. Adjourn

The La Porte Development Corporation Board reserves the right to meet in closed session on any 
agenda item should the need arise and if applicable pursuant to authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, 
of the Texas Government Code (the Texas open meetings laws).

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of La Porte will provide for reasonable 
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be received 
24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281.470.5019.

CERTIFICATION
I certify that a copy of the February 23, 2015, agenda of items to be considered by the Board of the La Porte Development 
Corporation was placed on the City Hall Bulletin Board on February 18, 2015.
 

SET DATE FOR NEXT MEETING

STAFF REPORTS

(a) Receive Financial Report - M. Dolby

Board member comments regarding matters appearing on agenda; Recognition of 
community members, city employees, and upcoming events; inquiry of staff regarding 
specific factual information or existing policies.

Adjourn

The La Porte Development Corporation Board reserves the right to meet in closed session on any 
agenda item should the need arise and if applicable pursuant to authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, 
of the Texas Government Code (the Texas open meetings laws).

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of La Porte will provide for reasonable 
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be received 
24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281.470.5019.

CERTIFICATION
I certify that a copy of the February 23, 2015, agenda of items to be considered by the Board of the La Porte Development 
Corporation was placed on the City Hall Bulletin Board on February 18, 2015.
 



   

Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary  

   

Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary  



 
Page 1 of 3 

February 9, 2015, La Porte Development Corporation Board Minutes 
 
 
 

RICHARD WARREN, PRESIDENT 
 

 
MIKE COOKSLEY, VICE PRESIDENT  
 
CHUCK ENGELKEN, BOARD MEMBER 
 
JAY MARTIN, BOARD MEMBER 
 

  
 

 

MIKE CLAUSEN, BOARD MEMBER 
 

RANDY WOODARD, BOARD MEMBER 
 

NANCY OJEDA, BOARD MEMBER 
 
 
 

 

 
MINUTES OF LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION BOARD 

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 9, 2015 
 
The City of La Porte Development Corporation Board met on February 9, 2015, at the City Hall Council 
Chambers, 604 West Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, at 5:00 p.m. to consider the following items of 
business: 
  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

President Richard Warren called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m. The following members of the 
La Porte Development Corporation Board were present: Vice-President Cooksley, Board members 
Martin, Clausen, Engelken and Ojeda. Absent: Board member Woodard. Staff Present: Corby 
Alexander, Patrice Fogarty, Scott Livingston, Michael Dolby and Clark Askins. 

 

2.  CONSENT AGENDA (All consent agenda items are considered routine by the La Porte Development 

Corporation Board and will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless 
a Board member requests an item be removed and considered separately.) 

  
(a) Consider approval of minutes of the meeting of La Porte Development Corporation Board held on 

January 26, 2015 – P. Fogarty 
 

Board member Engelken moved to approve minutes of the meeting of La Porte Development 
Corporation Board held on January 26, 2015. Vice-President Cooksley seconded.  MOTION PASSED.    

 
 Ayes:   President Warren, Vice-President Cooksley, Board members 

Ojeda, Clausen, Engelken and Martin 
 Nays:   None 
    Absent: Board member Woodard 

 
(b) Consider approval or other action regarding an enhancement grant amount not to exceed 

$25,000.00 to Eagle Energy Resources, LLC, new owner of the Alamo Building located at  
153 South Broadway, to be awarded at the completion of the project – S. Livingston 

 
Economic Development Coordinator Scott Livingston provided a summary; and President/CEO, Doug 
Shows of Eagle Energy Resources, LLC, provided information on the nature of the business. 
Mr. Shows informed a proposed move-in date for April 1, 2015. 

 
  



 
Page 2 of 3 

February 9, 2015, La Porte Development Corporation Board Minutes 
 
 
 

Board member Martin moved to approve an enhancement grant amount not to exceed $25,000.00 to 
Eagle Energy Resources, LLC, new owner of the Alamo Building located at  
153 South Broadway, to be awarded at the completion of the project. Board member Clausen 
seconded.  MOTION PASSED.    

 
 Ayes:   President Warren, Board members Ojeda, Clausen, Engelken and 

Martin 
 Nays:   None 
 Abstain: Vice-President Cooksley 
    Absent: Board member Woodard 
 

(c) Consider approval or other action regarding revisions to Section 5.04 of the La Porte Development 
Corporation By-Laws and recommending La Porte City Council authorize the revisions – S. 
Livingston 
 

Economic Development Coordinator Scott Livingston provided a summary. 
 

Board member Ojeda moved to approve revisions to Section 5.04 of the La Porte Development 
Corporation By-Laws and recommending La Porte City Council authorize the revisions. Vice-President 
Cooksley seconded.  MOTION PASSED.    

 
 Ayes:   President Warren, Vice-President Cooksley, Board members 

Ojeda, Clausen, Engelken and Martin 
 Nays:   None 
    Absent: Woodard 

 
3. SET DATE FOR NEXT MEETING – S. Livingston 
 Board members set the next meeting dates for Monday, February 23, 2015, at 5:00 p.m. and Monday, 

March 9, 2015, at 5:00 p.m. 
 

4. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS regarding matters appearing on agenda; recognition of community 
members, city employees, and upcoming events; inquiry of staff regarding specific factual information 
or existing policies. 

 
 President Warren reminded Board members that the 2015 Real Estate Conference (ReCon 2015) of 

the International Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC) will be held from May 17-20, 2015, in Las Vegas, 
Nevada. 

 
5. EXECUTIVE SESSION – The La Porte Development Corporation reserves the right to meet in executive 

session on any agenda item should the need arise and if authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Title 
5, Chapter 551, of the Texas Government Code, including, but not limited to, the following: 

 
 Texas Government Code, Section 551.087(2) Deliberation regarding Economic Development negotiations. 
 
 Meet with staff of Development Corporation Board and City of La Porte to deliberate offer of financial or 

other incentives to business prospect, in connection with Sector 23 Project. 
 
 Texas Government Code, Section 551.072(2) Consultation with Attorney 

 
 Consultation with attorney for Development Corporation Board regarding Sector 23 Project. 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

February 9, 2015, La Porte Development Corporation Board Minutes 
 
 
 

Board members recessed the La Porte Development Corporation Board meeting to convene an 
executive session at 5:24 p.m. to meet with staff of Development Corporation Board and City of La Porte to 
deliberate offer of financial or other incentives to business prospect, in connection with Sector 23 Project and 

consult with attorney for Development Corporation Board regarding Sector 23 Project. 
 
6. RECONVENE into regular session and consider action, if any, on items discussed in executive session. 
 

Board members reconvened into the La Porte Development Corporation Board meeting at 6:00 p.m. 
 
 Regarding Texas Government Code, Section 551.087(2): Deliberation regarding Economic Development 

negotiations. 
 

 Board member Engelken moved to rescind the Sector 23 Project. Vice-President Cooksley seconded.  
MOTION PASSED.    

 
 Ayes:   President Warren, Vice-President Cooksley, Board members 

Ojeda, Clausen, Engelken and Martin 
 Nays:   None 
    Absent: Woodard 
 
7. ADJOURN  

There being no further business, President Warren moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:00 p.m.  Board 
member Martin seconded.  MOTION PASSED.    
 

  
Respectfully submitted, 
 
____________________________________ 
Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary  

 
Passed and approved on this 23rd day of February, 2015.   

 
____________________________________ 
President Richard Warren 



REQUEST FOR LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AGENDA 
ITEM

Agenda Date Requested: February 23, 2015

Requested By: Scott D. Livingston 

Department: Economic Development/Tourism 

Report: Resolution: Ordinance:

Appropriation

Source of Funds: CIP 0159892993 

Account Number:

Amount Budgeted:

Amount Requested: 9338.94 

Budgeted Item: YES NO
Exhibits:

1. Applicants Original Enhancement Grant 
Application
2. Project Cost Summary
3. Receipts and Checks with Highlights
4. Presentation-AFTER

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

Ronda Stockton has completed each of the five (5) projects that the 4B Board approved on 17 November 2014 for 
an amount not to exceed $9,392.98.  She has submitted paid receipts and copies of cancelled checks for all the 
completed projects.  According to the terms of the enhancement grant program, Ronda is eligible to receive a 50% 
reimbursement for all pre-approved project expenses in the amount of $9,338.94 as follows:

 Windows                                                        $3,150.55

Fencing                                                          $   655.00

Landscaping                                                  $3,269.70

REQUEST FOR LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AGENDA 
ITEM

Agenda Date Requested: February 23, 2015

Requested By: Scott D. Livingston 

Department: Economic Development/Tourism 

Resolution: Ordinance:

Appropriation

Source of Funds: CIP 0159892993 

Account Number:

Amount Budgeted:

Amount Requested: 9338.94 

Budgeted Item: YES NO
Exhibits:

1. Applicants Original Enhancement Grant 
Application
2. Project Cost Summary
3. Receipts and Checks with Highlights
4. Presentation-AFTER

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

Ronda Stockton has completed each of the five (5) projects that the 4B Board approved on 17 November 2014 for 
an amount not to exceed $9,392.98.  She has submitted paid receipts and copies of cancelled checks for all the 
completed projects.  According to the terms of the enhancement grant program, Ronda is eligible to receive a 50% 
reimbursement for all pre-approved project expenses in the amount of $9,338.94 as follows:

 Windows                                                        $3,150.55

Fencing                                                          $   655.00

Landscaping                                                  $3,269.70Landscaping                                                  $3,269.70

Irrigation                                                       $1,100.00

Lighting                                                         $1,163.69

 Please note the enclosed excel spreadsheet called “Cost Summary” for additional details. 

 The sum requested for reimbursement is $54.04 less than the not to exceed, authorized amount because of the 
following reasons:

 The original bids submitted for “fences” and “windows” did not show whether or not sales tax had been 
included in the estimates.

 Staff added the applicable sales tax to these two bids to ensure the applicant would receive credit for 
possible sales tax due on each project.

 The final invoices were equal to the original estimates.  Therefore, it appears that sales tax was included in 
the original estimates.

 The applicant paid less for “fences” and “windows” than what staff anticipated, so the 4B Board’s 
contribution for these two (2) items also decreases.

The applicant will attend the meeting to give a presentation regarding the completed project and address any 

Landscaping                                                  $3,269.70

Irrigation                                                       $1,100.00

Lighting                                                         $1,163.69

 Please note the enclosed excel spreadsheet called “Cost Summary” for additional details. 

 The sum requested for reimbursement is $54.04 less than the not to exceed, authorized amount because of the 
following reasons:

The original bids submitted for “fences” and “windows” did not show whether or not sales tax had been 
included in the estimates.

Staff added the applicable sales tax to these two bids to ensure the applicant would receive credit for 
possible sales tax due on each project.

The final invoices were equal to the original estimates.  Therefore, it appears that sales tax was included in 
the original estimates.

The applicant paid less for “fences” and “windows” than what staff anticipated, so the 4B Board’s 
contribution for these two (2) items also decreases.

The applicant will attend the meeting to give a presentation regarding the completed project and address any 



The applicant will attend the meeting to give a presentation regarding the completed project and address any 
questions that you might have about the project. 

Action Required by the La Porte Development Corporation:

Consider approval or other action to authorize staff to execute payment in the amount of $9,338.94 to Ronda 
Stockton, owner of “And Sew It Began”.

Approved for the La Porte Development Corporation Agenda

Corby D. Alexander, City Manager Date

The applicant will attend the meeting to give a presentation regarding the completed project and address any 
questions that you might have about the project. 

Action Required by the La Porte Development Corporation:

Consider approval or other action to authorize staff to execute payment in the amount of $9,338.94 to Ronda 
Stockton, owner of “And Sew It Began”.

Approved for the La Porte Development Corporation Agenda

Corby D. Alexander, City Manager Date







From: Randall Bradshaw <bradsrandall@aol.com> 
Date: October 1, 2014 at 9:01:32 PM CDT 
To: "Ronda926@comcast.net" <Ronda926@comcast.net> 
Subject: Landscape quote for 211 S 1st  

Ronda, 
 
Based on our meeting last week this is the quote I came with: 
 
Remove all existing landscape except for the yellow bells on side by drive way.  $ 150.00 
 
Design new beds with 10 yds of soil mix and 3 yds of mulch.    $ 780.00 
 
Border all beds including new red oak and existing crepe myrtle with moss  
rock incorporating irregular boulders to break up consistency. (See pic)  $ 1,200.00 
 
 

 
 
 

Install 4 accent boulders to top of beds.       $ 500.00 
 
Line bottom of house with 6" bender board to hold beds in place.    $ 400.00 
 

 

mailto:bradsrandall@aol.com
mailto:Ronda926@comcast.net
mailto:Ronda926@comcast.net


 
(Tree)            $ 1,200.00 
 
1- 100 gal red oak          
  
(Plants)          $ 4,865.00 
         
1- 15 gal patio tree bougainvillea 
 
3- 30 gal pyramid Japanese yews. (See pic) 
 
1- 30 gal  patio tree Hanna ray bottlebrush  
 
1- Plant on a lattice to go against chimney. Rangoon,Carolina jasmine or similar evergreen 
plant.  

55- 5 gal various evergreen plants 

18- 1 gal various evergreen plants          
 
20- flats of fall/winter color          

   
Repair lawn where it was damaged from tree removal.     $ 100.00 
 
 
Install automatic irrigation system with automatic rain sensor for all of  
front and back lawn,beds and trees. Includes all necessary permits.   $ 4,050.00 
 
 
Install an 11 (Commercial grade) LED lighting system to accent home, focal  
plants and trees. Includes automatic timer and all 12 gauge wiring.   $ 2,150.00 
 
 

Sub total $ 15,395.00 
          Tax $ 1,270.09 
      Total $ 16,665.09 
 
 
Thank you 
Bradshaw Landscaping 
271-541-5745 
 
 
 





 

    



 

 
18096 Kings Row Suite G 

Houston, TX 77058 
281-335-8316 

Decorativepoolsinc.com 
DATE: November 2, 2014 
 

BID PROPOSAL FOR: 
 

NAME:  Ronda 
ADDRESS: 211 south 1st street 
CITY & ZIP: La Porte TX 77571 

 
SCOPE OF WORK: 

 
Landscape per plan:           $5,107.81 
Demo new bed areas and dispose of off site. 
Build beds approximately 6” above grade with flowerbed mix (7 yards). 
Plants will be installed as specified on the plan. 
All plants will receive slow release fertilizer. 
Bed areas will be topped with shredded hardwood mulch (black) approximately 2” deep (3.5 yards). 
Tree will be staked. 
Chop stone or moss rock will be leveled on top of stabilized sand around perimeter of beds 
6” Bender board to retain beds off house. 
 
Change Orders: 
- 100g Shumardi Red Oak installed        $757.61 
  
- (4) moss accent boulders installed (3’L x 3’W x 1.5’ T)      $673.98 
 
- Low voltage lighting           $2,519.65 
(11) rs uplights with 3 watt led bulbs  
(1) 300 watt fx transformer with timer and photo cell 
10g wire and grease packs for all connections 
 
           Total: $9,059.05 
 
Note: all prices include sales tax 
 

WARRANTY INFORMATION: 
 
All container plants are guaranteed for a period of three months from the date of installation, with 
automatic irrigation, excluding annuals, the effects of fire, vandalism, freeze, drought, storms, or any other 
extreme act of nature. No guarantee on sod or transplanted plants.   
 
All other work carries a one-year warranty on materials and labor.  
 

 1 

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight



PAYMENT SCHEDULE: 
 
50% deposit at contract signing with the remaining 50% balance due upon completion of all approved work. 
 
 
HOMEOWNER SIGNATURE OF ACCEPTANCE:_______________________________________ 
 
 
DECORATIVE POOLS REPRESENATIVE:________________________________________ 
 
This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days. 

 2 





















Original Lowest Bid Grant Offer NTE 1 Amount Paid for 

Completed Work

Amount to be 

Reimbursed

Windows $6,301.10 $3,410.47 2
$6,301.10 $3,150.55 7

Fencing $1,310.00 $709.04
3

$1,310.00 $655.00
8

Landscaping $6,539.40 $3,269.70 4 $19,533.71 $3,269.70 9

Irrigation $2,200.00 $1,100.00 5 Included in "Landscaping" $1,100.00 10

Lighting $2,150.00 $1,163.69 6 Included in "Landscaping" $1,163.69 11

 

Total Amount to be Reimbursed: $9,338.94 12

Notes:   

                  Identifies differences between the anticipated and final project costs.

              
1
   "Grant Offer NTE" means that the value of the grant offer for this portion of the work is "Not to Exceed" the shown amount.

                       2    The lowest bidder did not show sales tax in their bid.  Therefore, staff added sales tax to the $6,301.10 bid, divided the 

                   total amount by half, and calculated $3,410.47.
                       3    The lowest bidder did not show sales tax in their bid.  Therefore, staff added sales tax to the $1,310 bid, divided the 

                   total amount by half, and calculated $709.04.
                       4

    The lowest bidder included sales tax in their bid, so half of the bid was $3,269.70.  
                       5    The lowest bidder included sales tax in their bid, so half of the bid was $1,100.00.  

                       6    The lowest bidder did not show sales tax in their bid.  Therefore, staff added sales tax to the $2,150.00 bid, divided the 

                   total amount by half, and calculated $1,163.69.
                       7

    The actual amount paid was $6,301.10, so half is $3,150.55.  
                       8

    The actual amount paid was $1,310.00, so half is $655.  
                       9    Although the actual amount paid was $19,533.71, the lowest bid, including sales tax, was $6,539.40.  Half of $6,539.40 is 

                   $3,269.70.
                     10

    "Irrigation" was included and paid with the landscaping for the amount of $19,533.71.  However, the lowest bid for 

                   "irrigation" was $2,200, including sales tax.  Therefore, the maximum amount that the 4B Board offered to pay for 

                   "irrigation" was $1,100.00.
                     11

    "Lighting" was included and paid with the landscaping for the amount of $19,533.71.  However, the lowest bid for 

                   "lighting" was $2,150.00.  The lowest bidder did not show sales tax in their bid.  Therefore, staff added sales tax to the    

                    bid, divided the total amount by half, and calculated $1,163.69.                    
                       12    This amount of $9,338.94 is the summation of $3,150.55 + $655.00 + $3,269.70 + $1,100.00 + $1,163.69.  The Board 

                     authorized a reimbursement to not exceed $9,392.98.  The amount to be reimbursed is $54.04 less that the authorized amount.

   



Invoice 
Gulf Coast Painting/Remodeling 

John Matusek - 832-492-3342 

Client 
Ronda Stockton 
211 South 1'' Street 
La Porte, TX 

Window Replacement 
Remove and replace 13 windows 
400 series-vinyl double hung 
Includes colonial grids 
Energy star package 

John Matusek 
832-492~3342 

Total cost $6301.10 

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight













INVOICE ND. 305335 
l3 ad. h l I 

\ . . 
t1 s a,w 4-nG :sca..p1h9 ln'l.oice 

- r, -· "~ 

SOLD TO tr.() 11.dtA- s h,J:-+o "'- SHIPPED TO VIA 

ADDRESS 
I sf s'lrce:f-

ADDRESS 

;L// s .. .. 
crrv, STATE, Zl~ £.. f -r£ CITY, STATE, ZIP 

l'.L D..- e. ')<;. 

I ~jb~E1.,~~DE~N;o: .... ·.··.····•·:·.· >••···1Fl9~f r·/1;. ········i;§.•.Wr'' .·. ··· .. • ~< -~'i';'.,\:C "· fF.>/ !/.;\"~' .• .•. : .. ·.·•. , .. .. " IY/j >;;.··.' ; ; ·•,· .. , ....•... • ... · < .··.'. L··'···· :; .'.';'.'.' 
, -' .... : : .' i- ': I '· ' :/;:~_:::·;;_'.--: •• ·., ., . '!.._, :-_' ...• . 

I 
~-··---~ 

n ....; :_ 1'.. ()., l --- ' .Ji l<"?o.<i La vote fl-. "'' -
J 

. I I 
~ 

iJdJ lll't s ; l 
f)_ » : 

-~ .. "':: '1~1 • ..... _ L ·;m "'"' 
'-:.} - I I : 

i 

£),/).<..I-.~ • .• I / ;,. l .L \, n ""7 -<n l 0 •' 

v J 
. I 

i 

1-:1()~,,_J. r 7.N .!.-;; -"t 1/,,,J,J I .,.-n ! el!> 

(/ I I 5wh·-· ,.,.Jwf Ji Jr/. l)lt<, "" 
l j ., .,. ,,. I L/~t j-, I 

·-· I I 

! 
7 , '..L.;,7 jj '~;)3:;\ '11 
T 

d, 
. 

"1
1 

01)() i co I 

p,_l. . - -~ .... , -3~ '11 n.'.'> ·2...L.~ , : 
i 

Bt:-~· 01!740 01 11 

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight

LivingstonS
Highlight









And Sew it Began  
      Bed & Breakfast 

211 S. 1st Street; La Porte, Texas 

                                www.andsewitbegan.com 



BEFORE 











AFTER 













REQUEST FOR LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AGENDA 
ITEM

Agenda Date Requested: February 23, 2015

Requested By: Scott D. Livingston 

Department: Economic Development/Tourism 

Report: Resolution: Ordinance:

Appropriation

Source of Funds:

Account Number:

Amount Budgeted:

Amount Requested: 350,000 

Budgeted Item: YES NO
Exhibits:

1. Project Introduction
2. Project Presentation
3. Construction Bids
4. Project Score Card

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

The owners of Fischer’s Do It Best Hardware are proposing to invest approximately $700,000 to $800,000
expand and improve their business on the northwest corner of W. Fairmont Parkway and S. Broadway.  As a 
direct result of the expansion and improvement of Fischer’s Hardware, the project principals anticipate that 
their taxable retail sales may increase by as much as 20%.  

 The project principals are requesting an economic development grant in the amount of $350,000 to totally 
remodel the exterior of the building and provide an updated appearance by completing the following projects:   

 

Remove the existing metal fascia on the entire perimeter of the building,

REQUEST FOR LA PORTE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AGENDA 
ITEM

Agenda Date Requested: February 23, 2015

Requested By: Scott D. Livingston 

Department: Economic Development/Tourism 

Resolution: Ordinance:

Appropriation

Source of Funds:

Account Number:

Amount Budgeted:

Amount Requested: 350,000 

Budgeted Item: YES NO
Exhibits:

1. Project Introduction
2. Project Presentation
3. Construction Bids
4. Project Score Card

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

The owners of Fischer’s Do It Best Hardware are proposing to invest approximately $700,000 to $800,000 to 
expand and improve their business on the northwest corner of W. Fairmont Parkway and S. Broadway.  As a 
direct result of the expansion and improvement of Fischer’s Hardware, the project principals anticipate that 
their taxable retail sales may increase by as much as 20%.  

The project principals are requesting an economic development grant in the amount of $350,000 to totally 
remodel the exterior of the building and provide an updated appearance by completing the following projects:   

Remove the existing metal fascia on the entire perimeter of the building, Remove the existing metal fascia on the entire perimeter of the building,

 Install a new framework and new stucco fascia panels,

 Remove the awning from the southwest side of the building,

 Install kneewall stone fascia,

 Install a black wrought iron fence,

 Add paint and signage to the new structures

 Reseal and restripe the parking lot,

 Repaint the pole sign and add new graphic signage.

 (Note:  Work on the parking lot and pole sign are not included in any of the bids.)

 Staff proposes that the range of consideration for a grant award should be between a minimum of 
$200,000 and a maximum of $350,000 for the following reasons:

 $200,000 is approximately 25% of the total project cost. 

 $350,000 is approximately 50% of the total project cost.

Remove the existing metal fascia on the entire perimeter of the building,

Install a new framework and new stucco fascia panels,

Remove the awning from the southwest side of the building,

Install kneewall stone fascia,

Install a black wrought iron fence,

Add paint and signage to the new structures

Reseal and restripe the parking lot,

Repaint the pole sign and add new graphic signage.

 (Note:  Work on the parking lot and pole sign are not included in any of the bids.)

 Staff proposes that the range of consideration for a grant award should be between a minimum of 
$200,000 and a maximum of $350,000 for the following reasons:

$200,000 is approximately 25% of the total project cost. 

$350,000 is approximately 50% of the total project cost.



 $350,000 is approximately 50% of the total project cost.

 25 - 50% is the range, which staff supports for projects like Gantstein Esquire, LLC (aka “Pipeline Grill
Fischer’s Hardware, the cost to re-tenant the former Kroger building, and the cost to improve each of the 
remaining shopping centers on the corners of W. Fairmont and S. Broadway. 

 A grant payment of $200,000 yields a payback period of approximately 12.44 years . 

 A grant payment of $275,000 yields a payback period of approximately 17.10 years .

 A grant payment of $350,000 yields a payback period of approximately 21.77 years .

 Please note the enclosed Project Score Card for additional details and a comparison of this proposed project with 
other projects that have received an economic development award.  

 Other factors of value that characterize this proposed project include:   

 

 Redevelopment and beautification of a prime corner in town,

 Opportunity to encourage local business expansion,

 Locally owned business with deep roots in in La Porte, and

Opportunity to encourage the ongoing viability of this business anchor at a prime location in La Porte.

$350,000 is approximately 50% of the total project cost.

 50% is the range, which staff supports for projects like Gantstein Esquire, LLC (aka “Pipeline Grill”), 
s Hardware, the cost to re-tenant the former Kroger building, and the cost to improve each of the 

remaining shopping centers on the corners of W. Fairmont and S. Broadway. 

A grant payment of $200,000 yields a payback period of approximately 12.44 years . 

A grant payment of $275,000 yields a payback period of approximately 17.10 years .

A grant payment of $350,000 yields a payback period of approximately 21.77 years .

Please note the enclosed Project Score Card for additional details and a comparison of this proposed project with 
other projects that have received an economic development award.  

Other factors of value that characterize this proposed project include:   

Redevelopment and beautification of a prime corner in town,

Opportunity to encourage local business expansion,

Locally owned business with deep roots in in La Porte, and

Opportunity to encourage the ongoing viability of this business anchor at a prime location in La Porte. Opportunity to encourage the ongoing viability of this business anchor at a prime location in La Porte.

 Current and Anticipated Cash Position

Cash in Hand                                                              (See the Monthly Financial Report)

Refund from INEOS                                                   (Expected to be $700,000; pending)

Anticipated Cash in Hand at Year End                      (See the Monthly Financial Report 

and add $700,000)

Current Projects in the Pipeline

Pipeline Grill                                                                           - $300,000 (est.)

Fischer’s Hardware                                                                         TBD

Former Kroger                                                                TBD (est. 9 March 2015) 

Micro-Brewery                                                                                TBD

Opportunity to encourage the ongoing viability of this business anchor at a prime location in La Porte.

Current and Anticipated Cash Position

Cash in Hand                                                              (See the Monthly Financial Report)

Refund from INEOS                                                   (Expected to be $700,000; pending)

Anticipated Cash in Hand at Year End                      (See the Monthly Financial Report 

and add $700,000)

Current Projects in the Pipeline

Pipeline Grill                                                                           - $300,000 (est.)

s Hardware                                                                         TBD

Former Kroger                                                                TBD (est. 9 March 2015) 

Brewery                                                                                TBD



Action Required by the La Porte Development Corporation:

Consider approval or other action authorizing staff to publish 60-day public notice of a public hearing to consider 
awarding an economic development grant to the owners of Fischer’s Do It Best Hardware for an amount not to 
exceed $350,000. 

Approved for the La Porte Development Corporation Agenda

Corby D. Alexander, City Manager Date

Action Required by the La Porte Development Corporation:

Consider approval or other action authorizing staff to publish 60-day public notice of a public hearing to consider 
awarding an economic development grant to the owners of Fischer’s Do It Best Hardware for an amount not to 

$350,000. 

Approved for the La Porte Development Corporation Agenda

Corby D. Alexander, City Manager Date



Proposed Project Criteria 
 
Please provide the following information to Scott D. Livingston at LivingstonS@laportetx.gov at least three (3) 
weeks in advance of the planned meeting date with the Board of Directors of the La Porte Development 
Corporation: 
 

1. Who is Fischers Hardware?  What does Fischers Hardware do? 
 
       Fischers Hardware is in the business of retail sales providing product and services to  La Porte and 
surrounding areas. 

 
2. What does Fischers Hardware wish to do in La Porte, Texas?  Please explain the scope of the proposed 

project in La Porte, Texas.  Please submit a site plan, elevation rendering(s), pictures, and/or a detailed 
verbal description of the desired project with this form.   
 
Fischers Hardware wishes to totally remodel the exterior of the building and provide an updated 
appearance by completing the following projects:    
 

 Remove the existing metal fascia on the entire perimeter of the building,  

 Install a new framework and new stucco fascia panels,  

 Remove the awning from the southwest side of the building,  

 Install kneewall stone fascia,  

 Install a black wrought iron fence,  

 Add paint and signage to the new structures 

 Reseal and restripe the parking lot,  

 Repaint the pole sign and add new graphic signage. 
 

(Note:  Work on the parking lot and pole sign are not included in any of the bids.) 
 

3. Where does Fischers Hardware wish to do business in La Porte, Texas? 
 
Fischers Hardware will operate in its current location. 
 

4. When does Fischers Hardware wish to start and finish the proposed project in La Porte, Texas? 
 
Fischers Hardware would like to start the project as soon as possible and have the project completed 
within six months. 
 

5. Why is Fischers Hardware interested in conducting business to La Porte, Texas? 
 
Fischers Hardware has been serving the community for 35 years and would like to continue with a new 
look and new products to better serve customers. 
 

mailto:LivingstonS@laportetx.gov


6. How would Fischers Hardware like to receive assistance from the La Porte Development Corporation to 
assist Fischers Hardware in making a firm commitment to complete the proposed project in La Porte, 
Texas?   
 
Fischers Hardware would like to receive assistance from the 4B Board to complete the proposed project 
in a minimal amount of time.  We would like to request funds to make the transition. 
 

7. What are the estimated 2013 taxable values of the existing property(ies) of the proposed location in La 
Porte, Texas? 
 
The taxable value of Fischers Hardware is 1.4 million. 
 

8. What is the estimated taxable value to be added in La Porte as a result of completing the proposed project 
in La Porte?  This would include the following: 
 
The estimated taxable value increase of the proposed project will be 15% to 20%.  This includes sales tax 
revenue. 
 

o Taxable value of equipment to be relocated? 
o Taxable value of new equipment to be purchased? 
o Taxable value of improvements to existing buildings? 
o Taxable value of new building construction? 
o Taxable inventory to be re-located/added? 
o Taxable retail sales to be added? 
o Taxable value of any other real property or business personal property additions? 

 
9. How many existing employees (both full time and part time) will be re-located to La Porte or retained in La 

Porte as a result of the proposed project? 
 
All existing employees will remain as a result of the proposed project. 
 

10. How many new employees (both full time and part time) will be hired as a result of the proposed project? 
 
Fischers Hardware plans to add 7 to 10 new employees as a result of the proposed project. 
 

11. How many paid and/or intern positions are the company willing to reserve for students of La Porte High 
School? 
 
Fischers Hardware has used Cooperative Education in the past with positive results and will continue to 
use this program.  We estimate 3 to 5 positions will be available. 
 

12. Generally identify the benefits, if any, that all full time employees will receive (i.e. 401k, dental, medical, 
vision, stock options, profit-sharing, etc.). 
 
Fischers Hardware offers optional medical, dental, vision, and Accidental Death and Dismemberment, as 
well as life insurance to all full time employees.   



 
13. Categorize the employees (both full time and part time; both relocated and new hires) by job title/type of 

work and wage/salary level. 
 
All of Fischers Hardware employees are categorized as sales with the exception of office clerical 
personnel.  Sales positions include customer service, stocking, and cashier. 
 

14. What is the “but for” that requires assistance from the La Porte Development Corporation?  In other words, 
without the assistance of the La Porte Development Corporation, why might not Fischers Hardware be able 
to complete the proposed project in La Porte, Texas? 
 
Without the assistance of the La Porte Development Corporation, Fischers Hardware is unable to 
complete the proposed project. 
 

15. What form(s) and amount(s) of incentives does Fischers Hardware wish to request from the La Porte 
Development Corporation to be able to complete the proposed project in La Porte, Texas?  
 
Fischers Hardware would like to receive the full amount of incentive funds allowable to complete the 
proposed project.  Fischers Hardware is requesting the sum of $350,000.  



Fischer’s Do It Best 
Hardware 

1012 South Broadway  
La Porte, TX 77571  

www.fischershardware.doitbest.com  

http://www.fischershardware.doitbest.com/


BEFORE 















Proposed Work to be Completed 
Totally remodel the exterior of the building and provide an updated appearance by:    
  

• Remove the existing metal fascia on the entire perimeter of the building,  
• Install a new framework and new stucco fascia panels,  
• Remove the awning from the southwest side of the building,  
• Install kneewall stone fascia,  
• Install a black wrought iron fence, 
• Add paint and signage to the new structures, 
• Reseal and restripe the parking lot,   
• Repaint the pole sign and add new graphic signage.  

  
(Note:  Work on the parking lot and pole sign are not included in any of the bids.) 

 



AFTER 





Construction 
Estimates 

The principals of the proposed project obtained three (3) estimates for all 
the work to be completed as follows: 
 

• Glynn’s Contracting Services     --    $708,854 
 

• Vista Contracting Services    --   $738,000 
 

• Chatham Construction Company  --   $823,083 



Project Request 

In order to support the proposed project, the project principals request the 
4B Board consider awarding an economic development grant in the amount 
of $350,000. 



Contact Information: 

Michael Breaux 

Owner 

Fischer’s Do It Best Hardware 

1012 S. Broadway 

La Porte, Texas  77571 

(281) 470-0171 

fischershardware@gmail.com  

Rod Rothermel 

Owner 

Fischer’s Do It Best Hardware 

1012 S. Broadway 

La Porte, Texas  77571 

(281) 470-0171 

fischershardware@gmail.com  

mailto:fischershardware@gmail.com
mailto:fischershardware@gmail.com


Glynn's Gontracting Services
P.O. Box 5905

Pasadena, TX 77508

Fischer's Hardware
1012 S. Broadway St.
La Porte, Texas 77571
281470-0171

Estimate #:

201 5-001 5

1t12t2015

Empl. ln. Ref.*

TL

Our prlees are good for 30 days from date
of estimate unle86 otherxrlse noted in the
descrlption fleld.

www.glynnscontractlng.com

Therc is a one (1) year warranty on
workmanship

Approved:

Sign

lnterest on 30+ 6ccounlt' 1.5% per month. By signing this estimate all prices,
specmcations, and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted. We are
authoriz€d to do the work as specified. Residential accounts are due on receipt.
Act Of God - not covered by our watranty. projecis exceeding amount of $2,dOO
will require a writlen contract and uFfront payments.

Print name & title

Date
Page'1

De3crlptlon atv Cost Total
Exterior Modifications

Remove:
Metal awning from South side of Bldg.
Metal cover from West side of Bldg.
Wood struclure from entry into existing hardware store which includes the exterior & interior fascade, including
the metal framing
The metal mansards on lefr side & right side of existing hardware
The metal soffit from East side of Bldg.
Section of flat roof & framing to lower to match existing fascade of Bldg.
Castle top sections
Haul off all debris

Build Metal Frame Wall Down the East Side of Btdg
lnstall:
5/8- OSB for substrate
Hardi backer board - 3'6" at bottom
Roll water proofing
1" Foam
Fiberglass mesh
Coat of Portland
Apply texture coat
Stone fascade at bottom of wall
All columns will match existing columns with Ephis
Dens - glass for substrate for soffit
Apply texture coat direct to densglass .
Note: Any additional support for soffit & framing repairs will be additional & not included in total of estimate

On Top of Roof
Where mansard was removed, build metal frame wall to match up to existing lower valance.
Build metal frame for new entry into existing hardware store entry
Build metal frame for lowering front roof section
Build metal frame for higher wall to match existing
lnstall - 5/8. treated plywood onto metal framing
Roll water prooling
1" Foam
Fiberglass mesh
Coat of Portland
Apply texture coat
Where block wall is on top of wall - On section facing front
lnstall - 1" foam direct to block wall
Fiberglass mesh
Coat of Portland
Apply texture coat

Phone#281.487.1149 Fax#281.487.1064 gtynns1l4g@sbcglobat.net



Glynn's Contracting Services
P.O. Box 5905

Pasadena, TX 77508

Fischer's Hardware
1012 S. Broadway St.
La Porte, Texas77571
281470-0171

Estimate #:

2015-0016

'1112t2015

Empl. ln. Ref.#

TL

Descrlption atv Cost Total
Where block wall is on top of Bldg. - On section facing roof
lnstall metal panels direct to block wall & to inside of both entryways at front of East side of Bldg.
lnstall metal cap on top block wall, lower valance wall and at top oi uoth entryways
lnstall Crown - Ephis molding at top wall
Apply paint supplied by Fischer's Hardware to East side of Bldg.

Build metal structure on South side of Bldg that reaches out 51'from existing Bldg & 38'x 50'offset on West
side of Bldg
There will be a 6' section of v.alance facing south with gutter & downspouts at tbp of valance
There will be approx. 20' ceiling clearance on front wallit parking & 2i' ceiling clearance next to existing Bldg

Wall facing parking on new structure
Will Have:
Cyclone fence on top of 3'6" wall with stone fascade on front & metal R panels on inside facing material
storage area
Note: Cyclone fence supplied by Fische/s Hardware
Four (4) - Roll up doors

Garden Center
Build entry with columns to match existing
Wood Pergola
3'6" - Knee wall with stone fascade on front & back
Black wrought iron fence on top

Ephls System- lncluding metal framing at columns, front wall, entry to hardware, knee wall at garden center &
lumber yard - Front lower valance- Section of roof top tall - Soffit ai font
Note: Any additional support for soffit & framing repairs will be additional & not included in total of estimate
lncludes trim across top section of wall & lower vaiance
Modilication to roofing framing from mansard removal

Painting - Paint to be supplied by Property

Breakdown:
Demolition
Dumpsters
New Metal Structure
Garage Doors
Extra Areas in need of Metal R Panels
Melal Cap
Wright lron Fence
Cyclone Fence - Labor Only
Stone Fascade
Ephis System
Roof Framing Modification from Mansard Removal 

j -

62,000.00
5,000.00

345,000.00
15,175.00
17,560.00

9,500.00
8,800.00
1,200.00

44,998.00
99,821.00
38,500.00

62,000.00
5,000.00

345,000.00
15,175.00
17,560.00
9,500.00
8,800.00
1,200.00

44,998.00
99,821.00
38.500.00

There ls a one (1) year warranty on
workmanshlp

Aporoved;

Slgn

lnterest on 30+ accounls: 1.50/6 per month. By signing thls estimate all grices. 

-

specifications, and conditions are satisfactory ani neieuv acceptea. wi ail-' Prlnt name & tltle Our prlces are good for 30 days ,rom datespecifications, and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted. Wi are
of estlmate unless othenrise noted in the
description fleld.

Date
Page 2

auth_orlzed to do the work as specified. Residential accounls are due on receipl.
Ac't Of God - not mvered by our warranty. proiects exceediig amount of $2,d00
will require a written contract and up-front payrnents.

Phone #281.487.1149 Fax #281.487.1064 gtynns1l49@sbcgloba!.net www.glynnscontnctlng.com



Glynn's Contracting Services
P.O. Box 5905

Pasadena, TX 77608

Fischer's Hardware
1012 S. Broadway St.
La Porte, Texas 77571
281470-0'171

Estimate #:

2015-0016

1t12t2015

Empl. !n. Ref.#

TL

$708,854.00
There ls a one (1) year warranty on
workmanshlp

Approved:

Slgn

Prlnt name & tltle

Date
Page 3

glynns'l'l 49@sbcglobal.net

Our prlces are good for 30 days from date
of estlmate unless othetwise noted ln the
descrlptlon fleld.

www,glynnscontractlng.com

lnterest on 30+ 6ccoq111s' 1.5% per month. By signing thls ebilmate all prices,
specificationE, and conditions are satisfaclory and hereby accepled. Wi are
authorilid to do the work as specified. Residential sccounts ar! due on recelpl.
Act Of God . not covered by our warranty. projecls exceeding amount of g2,dOO
will requke a written contract and upfront payments

Descrlption otv Cost Total
Arbor at Garden Center & Front
Painting - Labor Only
Roofing Replacement - Waiting on Price
Plumbing - Drainage for Downspouts - Waiting on price

Does not include any Permits & Engineer Drawings

There will be a One (1) year warranty on workmanship

37,000.00
24,300.00

0.00
0.00

37,000.00
24,300.00

0.00
0.00

Phone #281.1187.11r19 Fax #281.487.1064

LivingstonS
Highlight



Date: 1/30/2015
Invoice # 210

Vista Contracting *rvices
1202 N, Alexander dr.

Baytown, TX77520

832-509-7165

Fax 832-442-5648

le-mai]l

Frank Herrera

Fischers Hardware

1012 S. Broadway

LaPorte, TX7757L

z8L-470-9177

Mike Johnson Upon completion n/a

Disposal

Removaydemolition

Materials

l.,letaypost (structure)

Wrought iron fence

Metal panelycaps

New stone

Ephis (stucco) system

Roofingframing

Gutter system

6,000.00

70,000.00

32,000.00

375,000.00

10,000.00

30,000.00

50,000.00

105,000.00

40,000.00

20,000.00

70tat Discount
Subtotat

Sa tes Tax
fota t

738,000.00

738,000-OO

Make all checks payable to Vista Contracting Services

Thank you for your business!Seryrte is our priority!

LivingstonS
Highlight



1517 Cedar Bayou Rd.

Baytown, Texas7752O
Office ..281 .427.3838

)wner's Name:

Fischer's Hardware

)wner's Address:

1012 S. Broadway St. Fax.... ..281-.427.8358
chathamco@comcast. net)*r"as Cty, lowner's ziP code:

I

LaPorte, TX | 77571

)wner's Phone: 
lowner's 

Work Phone:

2814704171 I

,roject Name & Address:

Reconstruct Elevation of Roof

:mail:

:onstruction Fund Holder Name (lf any): :onstruction Fund Holder Address: lonstruction Fund Holder City, State, Zip:

labor necessary to constructChathamCon5tructioncom@s,,Contractor,,,proposestofurnishallmaterialsand necessary

these premises according to the following terms, specifications and provisions:

metal and installing a metal caP.

block with a metal cap, lnstall black fencing as shown on drawings'

South Side: construct valanee with gutters and downspouts as shown on drawing, lnstall 3'6" knee wall with stone facade on fl'ont and

at additional cost. No permits or engineer drawings figured in proposal'

TOTAI: 76O;354.OO + 62,729;2O = $823,083,20

c. payment: contractor proposes to perform the above wor( (subject to any additions and/or deductions pursuant to authorized change orders), for the

rorAtsuM oF S 823.083.20 DowN PAYMENT (if anvl $ N/A

PAYMENT DUE WHEN AMOUNT PAYMENTS TO BE MADE IN INSTALLMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

r*BALANCE DUE UPON COMPLETION1. .y_S_E!.NO-T_E

2.

3.

4.

5.

d. commencement and completion of work: commencement of work shall mean the physical delivery of materials onto the premises and/or the

performance of any labor.nJlorr"n.ument shall U"irli"iito permissible delays as described in provision (4) on the reverse side'

Approximate Start Date: TBD Approximate Completion Date: TBD

e. Acceptance: This proposal is approved and acce_pted. I (we) understand there are no oral agreements or understandings between the parties of this

agreement. The written terms, provisions, plans tit r"vf i,iJi'p".iiiiriiont in this contract is thie entire agreement between the parties' changes in this

.Er""r""i,r,rtt u" aon" nv *iiritln .rrinil'ora"ionlv'rnd with the express approval of both parties. changes may incur additional charges'

Additional provisions Of This proposal Are On The Reverse Side And May Be Continued On Subsequent Pages (see page number below)'

OWNER/AGENT, see the "Arbitration of Disputes" provision

on page two (provision 10) and the NOTTCE following this
prorision. lf you agree to arbitration, initial on the line below

itre ruoncg where indicated. Also, initial in the same place on

EACH COPY of this contract.

approved and accepted (owner)

approved and accepted (owner)

actor)

NOTE: This contract may be withdrawn or renegotiated after 
-QQ-daysfrom 01/16/15 

-if 
notapprovedandsigned byEQfH parties'

Form PRC-C Copyright @ 1996-2013 ACT Contractors Forms (800) 820-5656 www'calform.com Page one of 2 Total Pages

LivingstonS
Highlight



Project Name
Added Taxable 

Value

10 Year PILOT or       

Tax Revenue

# of Full 

Time Jobs

# of Coop 

Positions
Grant Award

Raw Payback 

Period (Years)
6

Adj. Payback 

Period for # of 

Jobs (Years)

Raw 10 Year 

ROI
10 Adj. 10 Year   

ROI for # of Jobs 

  Project Nebula, Unit #1 $250 million $6,603,000 24 0 $300,000 0.85 -2.75 7 2101%  2461% 12

 

  Project Nebula, Unit #2 $500 million $13,206,000 60 0 $700,000 0.99  -8.01 7 1787%  2687% 12

 

  InterGulf Corporation $2.1 million $149,100 30 0 $500,000 33.53  29.03 7 -70%  380% 12

  

  Rob Johnson $6 million $843,750 2 10 0 $106,000 1.26  1.26 8 696%  696% 13

Project Gantstein, LLC $656,728 $846,628 15 100 0 $300,000 3.54 3.54 182% 182%

Fischer's Hardware $800,000 16 $160,800 17 8 4 $350,000 21.77 21.77 -54% -54%

Fischer's Hardware $800,000 16 $160,800 17 8 4 $275,000 17.10 17.10 -42% -42%

  

Fischer's Hardware $800,000 16 $160,800 17 8 4 $200,000 12.44 12.44 -20% -20%

  Richard Industrial Group $500,000 $10,650 3 75 0 $15,000 4.23  -7.02 7 -29% 11 1096% 12

  

  Sector 23 $8 million 1 $497,000 35 4 0 $175,000 3.52  0.02 9 184%  534% 14

  

  ACT Independent Turbo $6 million $426,000 60 5 5 $426,000 10.00  0.25 7 0%  975% 12

La Porte Development Corporation Project Score Card

Notes:     



Notes:     
 

      1.    Based upon estimated from information provided, so far, by Alton Ogden.   
     2.    Estimated sales of $2 million results in estimated sales tax of $2 million x 2%, or $40,000.  Annual sales tax of $40,000 is included in the figure.   
     3.    The term for this project is three (3) years as opposed to ten (10) years.   
     4.    This assumption is based upon 15 buildings, 3 employees per building, minus 10 employees for a development agreement estimate. 
     5.    Staff's estimate of the number of "Career Preparation" (i.e. Coop) positions to be offered by ACT to LPISD students.  
     6.    Grant Award/Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue. 
     7.    Grant Award/Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue - (# of Full Time Positions x 0.15) - (# of Coop Positions x 0.15); the arbitrary assigned value for each full time  job is "0.15".           
     8.    Grant Award/Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue - (# of Full Time Positions x 0) - (# of Coop Positions x 0); the arbitrary assigned value for each full time job is "0". 
     9.    Grant Award/Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue - (# of Full Time Positions x 0.1) - (# of Coop Positions x 0.1); the arbitrary assigned value for each full time job is "0.1".              
   10.    ((Annual Property Tax Revenues - Grant Award)/Grant Award) x 100 
   11.    The term and ROI for this project is three (3) years as opposed to ten (10) years; project was an industrial "attraction", rather than an "expansion "or "relocation". 
   12.    ((Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue - Grant Award)/Grant Award + (# of Full Time Positions x 0.15) + (# of Coop Positions x 0.15)) x 100 
   13.    ((Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue - Grant Award)/Grant Award + (# of Full Time Positions x 0) + (# of Coop Positions x 0)) x 100 
   14.    ((Annual PILOT or Tax Revenue - Grant Award)/Grant Award + (# of Full Time Positions x 0.10) + (# of Coop Positions x 0.10)) x 100 
   15.    (($4 million x 2%) + $4,662.77) x 10 
   16.    Even though the project principals estimated that the increase in the taxable value would only increase by 20%, for the purposes of this analysis, staff assumed that  
             the taxable value of the property would increase by $800,000, the full amount of the proposed project costs. 
   17.   (((Fischers NEW, Projected Taxable Retail Sales - Fischers CURRENT Taxable Retail Sales) x 2%) + (Additional taxable value of $800 ,000 at the city's tax rate)) X 10 
 
 
 
 



This is an Unaudited Statement.

Previous
Report FY 2014-15 FY 2013-14

Unaudited Beginning Fund Balance 9/30 3,322,635$         3,322,635$         2,768,155$       

Plus Year to Date Revenues:

1/2 Cent Sales Tax -                          217,072              207,035            
Interest Income 363                     1,380                  1,560                

Total Revenues 363                     218,452              208,595            

Equals Total Resources 3,322,998           3,541,087           2,976,750         

Less Year to Date Expenditures:
Payroll 7,060                  22,739                15,872              
Supplies 1                         110                     46                     
Services & Charges (Memberships, Training, Advertising, Legal, Utilities) 6,903                  117,326              20,505              
Capital Outlay -                          -                          19,250              
Debt Service Transfer 90,318                270,954              237,136            

Total Expenditures 104,282              411,129              292,809            

Estimated Year to Date Fund Balance as of 12/31/2014 3,218,716$         3,129,958$         2,683,941$       

Commitments
Project Nebula/Ineos** 700,000$            
Richard Industrial Group 10,000                
ACT Independent Turbo Service, Inc. 426,000              
Debt Service Reserve 1,083,817           

2,219,817$         

Adjusted Year to Date Fund Balance 910,141$            

Projection Through Year End

Adjusted Year to Date Fund Balance 910,141$            
Plus: Estimated Sales Tax 1,991,558           
Plus: Transfer from CIP for District 23 Street Paving (recinded by 4B) 175,000              
Less: Estimated Operational Costs (294,619)             
Less: Debt Service Transfers (812,863)             

Projected Year End Fund Balance 1,969,217$         

Sales tax revenues for Fiscal Year 2015 are estimated to be $2,208,630.  (2.5% growth over FY2014)

Previously Funded Projects (Funding in Fund 015 - General CIP Fund)

Budget Expenditures Balance
Façade Grants 300,000              81,570                218,430            
              Total 300,000              81,570                218,430            

*Debt Service Payments for Library, Bay Area Boulevard & Canada Road and Ballfields.

City of La Porte
La Porte Development Corporation (038) Fund Summary

(Section 4B Sales Tax)

 **EDC Coordinator awaiting termination letter. 

*


	Agenda - February 23, 2015
	2. (a) 1 Consider approval of minutes of the meeting of the La Porte Development Corporation Board held on February 9, 2015 - P. Fogarty
	2. (b) 1 Consider approval or other action authorizing staff to execute payment in the amount of $9,338.94 to Ronda Stockton, owner of And Sew It Began - S. Livingston
	2. (b) 2 Applicants Original Enhancement Grant Application
	2. (b) 3 Project Cost Summary
	2. (b) 4 Receipts and Checks with Highlights
	2. (b) 5 Presentation-AFTER

	2. (c) 1 Consider approval or other action authorizing Staff to publish 60-day public notice of a public hearing to consider awarding an economic development grant to the owners of Fischer's Do It Best Hardware for an amount not to exceed $350,000 - S. Livingston
	2. (c) 2 Project Introduction
	2. (c) 3 Project Presentation
	2. (c) 4 Construction Bids
	2. (c) 5 Project Score Card

	4. (a) 1 Receive Financial Report - M. Dolby

